The change in interest rate is based on the observable market environment.

Foreign currency risk
The Group undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies and thus there is the risk of exposure to changes in foreign currency
exchange rates. The Group enters into forward foreign exchange contracts in order to hedge against fluctuations in exchange rates.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities at the reporting date are as follows:

Assets Liabilities

2021
 £’000

2020
£’000

2021
 £’000

2020
£’000

Euro  928 132 4,370 2,190

USD - 12 3 -

Total 928 144 4,373 2,190

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Group is mainly exposed to the Euro currency.

The following table demonstrates the Group’s sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the Euro exchange rates, with all other
variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities,
including non-designated foreign currency derivatives. The impact on equity is due to changes in the fair value of forward contracts
and changes as a result of translating outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items at the revised exchange rates.

2021 2020

Change in rate

Effect on profit
and equity
before tax

£’000
Change
in rate

Euro + 10% 313 + 10% 187

- 10% (382) - 10% (229)

USD + 10% - + 10% (1)

- 10% - - 10% 1

The change in exchange rate is based on management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

Effect on profit
and equity
before tax

£’000

102

33. Financial instruments (continued)

2021 2020

Change in rate

Effect on profit
before tax

£’000
Change
in rate

Effect on profit
before tax

£’000

Sterling + 0.25% (40) +0.25% (63)

-0.25% 40 -0.25% 63

The change in interest rate is based on the observable market environment.

Foreign currency risk
The Group undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies and thus there is the risk of exposure to changes in foreign currency
exchange rates. The Group enters into forward foreign exchange contracts in order to hedge against fluctuations in exchange rates.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities at the reporting date are as follows:

Assets Liabilities

2021
 £’000

2020
£’000

2021
 £’000

2020
£’000

Euro  928 132 4,370 2,190

USD - 12 3 -

Total 928 144 4,373 2,190

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Group is mainly exposed to the Euro currency.

The following table demonstrates the Group’s sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the Euro exchange rates, with all other
variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities,
including non-designated foreign currency derivatives. The impact on equity is due to changes in the fair value of forward contracts
and changes as a result of translating outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items at the revised exchange rates.

2021 2020

Change in rate

Effect on profit
and equity
before tax

£’000
Change
in rate

Euro + 10% 313 + 10% 187

- 10% (382) - 10% (229)

USD + 10% - + 10% (1)

- 10% - - 10% 1

The change in exchange rate is based on management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

Effect on profit
and equity
before tax

£’000

102

Liquidity risk
The Group manages liquidity risk by maintaining sufficient cash balances and reserves and by ensuring it has adequate banking
and borrowing facilities available. Management reviews cash flow forecasts on a regular basis to determine whether the Group has
sufficient cash reserves to meet future working capital requirements and to take advantage of business opportunities.